



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 718/2025, I.A. 11711/2026
AARAV KAKKAR

.....Plaintiff

Through:

versus

JYOTI BLAGHAN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Umashankar Vats, Adv. for D-1 and 3

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **22.05.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Defendant no.2 has been served on 17.12.2026. None has appeared on behalf of defendant no.2. The right to file Written Statement is hereby closed. Defendant no.2 is proceeded against Ex-parte.

I.A. 11711/2026 (u/S. 5 of Limitation Act r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendants no. 1 and 3)

Heard.

In view of contents mentioned in the application, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned subject to payment of cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Written Statement of defendant no. 1 and 3 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 14.07.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 22, 2026/SM